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CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

December 5, 2011
TO:

Planning and Zoning Board
FROM:
Christy Dominguez, Director of Planning and Zoning
THRU: 
Thomas J. Vageline, Director of Development Services
SUBJECT:
Application #09-12-V by Ahmadiyya Movement in Islam, Inc. 


208 NW 7th Court
I.
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

APPLICANT:

Ahmadiyya Movement in Islam, Inc., Owner
REQUEST:

Application #09-12-V by Ahmadiyya Movement in Islam, Inc. requesting a variance from Section 32-153(d)(4)(a) of the Zoning and Land Development Code requiring a minimum 20 foot front yard setback in the RS-7 Zoning District in order to install a canopy at a house of worship located at 208 NW 7th Court.

LOCATION:

The property is located at 208 NW 7th Court which is legally described as:

Lots 4 and 5 in Block 1 of Ocean Park (herein referred to Parcel “A”), Lots 6 and 7 in Block 1 of Ocean Park (herein referred to as Parcel “B”), and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Block 4 of Ocean Park (herein referred to as Parcel “C”), according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 20 of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida. 

PLANNING DISTRICT:

Northwest Planning District
PARCEL SIZE:

The subject property is comprised of 3 separate parcels which total approximately 25,747 square feet or .59 acres.

EXISTING ZONING:

RS-7 (Residential Single Family District) 
EXISTING USE:

House of Worship
PROPOSED USE:

House of Worship
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION:

City:

Low Density
County: 
Low Density

SURROUNDING ZONING:

N:   RS-7 (Residential Single Family District)

S:   RD-12 (Residential Two Family District)
E:   RS-7 (Residential Single Family District)

W:  RS-7 (Residential Single Family District)
SURROUNDING LAND USE:

N:   Single-family home
S:   Single-family home and duplex
E:   Duplex, Parking Lot 
W:  Single-family home

II.
 LAND USE HISTORY

On July 18, 2011, the owner applied for a building permit to remove an existing canopy structure and replace it with new, larger canopy. Upon review of the site history, staff was unable to find any building permits for the existing canopy structure. The plans for the new canopy were reviewed and rejected by the Zoning Division as the proposed structure does not meet the setback requirements. The Building Division and Fire Department also had comments regarding the construction of the canopy and rejected the application. 
III.
DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION/EXHIBITS
DEVELOPMENT DETAILS:     

The attached application package includes:

1.) A letter of intent from the applicant explaining the reason for the request for a variance;

2.) A property survey depicting the following:
a. An existing house of worship, with a 10 feet wide circular driveway in the front of the property; 
b. An existing carport awning that is 23 feet in width by 11 feet in length; and
3.) A new canopy plan for a canvas canopy that is 24 feet in width and 18 feet in length over the driveway.
a. The structure would be setback 11 feet 5 inches from the front yard property line;
4.) The attached aerial map depicts the parking lots (Parcels “B” and “C”) which are under the same ownership and utilized as parking for the mosque. 
OTHER SITE DETAILS:

The survey provided only includes parcel “A”, not parcels “B” and “C” which are utilized as parking for the mosque. 
IV.        INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEW SUMMARY

The Building Division and Fire Department have rejected the permit application and noted there are additional comments that would need to be addressed prior to the issuance of a building permit should this variance be approved. 
Code Compliance completed an inspection of the property and has noted the following deficiencies on the subject properties:

PARCEL “A” 

a. The driveway needs to be repaired;

b. A driveway apron needs to be installed;

c. Trees shall be installed as required by the landscaping code. 

PARCEL “B”
d. The fence is in disrepair;

e. The banner sign is not permitted;

f. The driveway aprons are in disrepair;

g. The grass is overgrown;

h. The parking lot needs to be cleaned;

i. The wheelstops need to be cleaned and painted;

j. Landscaped hedges need to be installed along the perimeter of the parking lots;

k. Trees shall be installed as required by the landscaping code.

PARCEL “C” 

l. The fence is in disrepair;

m. The grass is overgrown;
n. The parking lot needs to be cleaned;
o. The wheelstops need to be cleaned and painted;
p. The hole in parking lot needs to be repaired;
q. Landscaped hedges need to be installed along the perimeter of the parking lots;
r. The trees need to be trimmed back from the sidewalk and parking spaces;

s. Trees shall be installed as required by the landscaping code. 
V.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSIDERATIONS

Not applicable

VI.
APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES

1.) Section 32-153(d)(4) of the Code requires the following yard setbacks for properties zoned RS-7. 

[image: image1.emf]Setback Required Existing/Proposed Deficiency

Front (South)

Building 20 ft. 28 ft. 0 ft.

Canopy 20 ft. 10 ft. 10 ft.

Rear (North) 20 ft. 20 ft.  0 ft. 

Side (West) 5 ft. 7.95 ft.  0 ft. 

Side (East)  5 ft. 8.01 ft. 0 ft.


2.) Section 32-153(d)(4)a. requires a 20 foot front yard setback for properties in the RS-7 zoning district.
The applicant is proposing to install a canvas canopy within the front yard setback to provide protection from inclement weather to the front entrance of the mosque. Therefore, a 10 foot deficiency in the front yard setback would be created, requiring a variance.
VII. REVIEW OF APPLICATION CRITERIA:
VARIANCE:
In review of applications for variances, the following standards shall be observed in making any decisions or recommendations:
Section 32-965 Variances:  
(a) A variance to the terms of this chapter that will not be contrary to the public interest where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the code will result in unnecessary and undue hardship may be granted by the City Commission in compliance with the requirements of this code.
(b) In order to authorize any variances to the terms of the City Code, it must be found that:

1.) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

Inconsistent. No special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the applicant’s land or building which are not generally applicable to other lands or buildings in the same zoning district. No special circumstances or conditions would preclude the applicant from constructing an 8 foot projecting canopy that meets the requirements of the City’s Code. 
2.) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.   

Inconsistent. The applicant’s justification for the variance is based upon a desire to install a canvas canopy that does not meet the required setbacks and is not a result of any special circumstances relative to the land, structure, or building.

3.) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same district.

Inconsistent. The granting of the subject variance will confer upon the applicant a special privilege that is otherwise prohibited by the Code to other lands, buildings, and structures in the City.  

4.) That literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the Code and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicants.

Inconsistent. Literal interpretation of the Code will not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and will not cause unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. All properties in the same zoning district are required to adhere to the standards set forth by the Code. 

5.) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   

Inconsistent. The property could continue to be used reasonably without the proposed canopy.  Further, a canopy could be installed at the property that is 8 feet in length and which would comply with the required front yard setback; however, in order for the canopy to span across the entire driveway, the applicant’s proposal is the minimum variance. 
6.) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code.
Inconsistent. The general intent of the Code is to maintain comfortable distances between structures. The proposed canopy would extend into the front yard setback 10 feet, which is 50% of the requirement. 
7.) That such a variance will not be injurious to the area involved of otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
Consistent.  

______________________________________________________________________

VIII. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Setbacks are required in order to maintain comfortable distances between structures and property lines. In addition, they provide for adequate front, side and rear yards. Setbacks also help in creating and maintaining a uniform aesthetic without imposing physical encumbrances upon neighboring properties. The applicant proposes to install a car canopy over an existing driveway which extends into the front yard setback.  
Although the applicant has not demonstrated any reasonable hardship, there is a basis for the variance request as a large number of people do attend services at the subject property. Having the canopy during inclement weather could make better use of the property, however, based upon the review criteria established in accordance with the Florida Statutes and Section 32-965 of the City’s Zoning and Land Development Code, the applicant’s request does not meet the criteria for granting a variance.
However, should the Planning and Zoning Board disagree with staff and approve the application, approval should be conditional subject to the following actions:

1. The applicant shall obtain the necessary building permits to install the car canopy; and
2. The applicant shall correct all deficiencies noted by Code Compliance prior to the issuance of the building permit for the canopy including: 

PARCEL “A” 

a. The driveway needs to be repaired;

b. A driveway apron needs to be installed
c. Trees shall be installed as required by the landscaping code.

PARCEL “B”

d. The fence is in disrepair;

e. The banner sign is not permitted;

f. The driveway aprons are in disrepair;

g. The grass is overgrown;

h. The parking lot needs to be cleaned;

i. The wheelstops need to be cleaned and painted;

j. Landscaped hedges need to be installed along the perimeter of the parking lots
k. Trees shall be installed as required by the landscaping code.

PARCEL “C” 

l. The fence is in disrepair;

m. The grass is overgrown;

n. The parking lot needs to be cleaned;
o. The wheelstops need to be cleaned and painted;

p. The hole in parking lot needs to be repaired;

q. Landscaped hedges need to be installed along the perimeter of the parking lots;

r. The trees need to be trimmed back from the sidewalk and parking spaces
s. Trees shall be installed as required by the landscaping code. 
Prepared by:


____________________                                          

Sarah Suarez, AICP

Senior Planner
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